

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

VIRGINIA STATE BAR, *ex rel.*
THIRD DISTRICT COMMITTEE,

Conditional Cross-Petitioner,
v.

HORACE FRAZIER HUNTER,

Conditional Cross-Respondent.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition
For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia
Counsel of Record
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Solicitor General
mbrady@oag.state.va.us

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200
*Counsel for Conditional
Cross-Petitioner*

June 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION.....	11
I. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s Erroneous Holding that Rule 1.6 Violates the First Amendment Should Be Reviewed Because It Calls into Question a Foundational and Effectively National Canon of Legal Ethics that Preserves the Fiduciary Nature of Legal Representation.	12
A. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s Decision Calls into Question the Constitutionality of Many States’ Attorney Confidentiality Rules.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s Decision that Ethical Regulations May Not Restrict Lawyers from Disseminating Client Secrets Simply Because the Information Has Been Aired in Court Conflicts with the Decisions of Other State High Courts Affirming Protection for Previously Published Client Secrets.	18
C. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s Holding that the First Amendment Affords Attorneys the Right to Publish Client Secrets Without Client Consent Was Erroneous and Should Be Reviewed and Reversed by This Court.	22
Conclusion.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Franklin</i> , 924 A.2d 993 (D.C. 2007)	2
<i>Akron Bar Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 810 N.E.2d 426 (Ohio 2004).....	20
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. Huffstutler</i> , 575 N.E.2d 116 (Ohio 1991).....	19
<i>Bd. of Att’ys Prof’l Responsibility v. Harman</i> , 628 N.W.2d 351 (Wis. 2001).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	25
<i>Cohen v. Turley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961)	23
<i>Daily Press, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 447, 739 S.E.2d 636 (2013)	24
<i>Emle Indus., Inc. v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	10, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	23
<i>Harris v. Balt. Sun Co.</i> , 625 A.2d 941 (Md. 1993)	16
<i>Hunter v. Virginia State Bar, ex rel. Third District Committee</i> , 285 Va. 485, ___ S.E.2d ___ (2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 654 N.E.2d 1128 (Ind. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Rouss</i> , 116 N.E. 782 (N.Y. 1917).....	22
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Skinner</i> , 740 S.E.2d 171 (Ga. 2013)	13
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. McGraw</i> , 461 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 1995).....	20
<i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> , 250 P.3d 1115 (Cal. 2011).....	21
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Gardner</i> , 793 N.E.2d 425 (Ohio 2003).....	21
<i>Office of Lawyer Regulation v. Peshek</i> , 798 N.W.2d 879 (Wis. 2011).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	23
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	13
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	13
<i>Virginia State Bar, ex rel. Third District Committee v. Hunter</i> , No. CL 12-335-7 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2012).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 22,24, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	12, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.4	4
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	4
2010 Ill. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	16
Cal. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3-100(A) & Discussion 1	16
Colo. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	15
Fla. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4-1.6(a)	15
Ga. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 cmt. 2	13
Mass. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	16
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 cmt. 2	12, 25
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	14
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 cmt. 3	15
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.9(c)(1)	19
N.J. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	17
Ohio Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.6(a)	16
Penn. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.6(a).....	16
Tenn. Rules. of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.6(a).....	16
Tex. Disciplinary Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.05(a)	17
Tex. Disciplinary Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.05(b)	17
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 1.6.....	15
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 1.6 note 2b	12, 25
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 1.6(a)	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 24, 25, 26
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 1.9(c)(1)	6, 19
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 7.1(a)(4).....	8
Va. Sup. Ct. R. pt. 6, § II, 7.2(a)(3).....	9
Wis. Rules of Prof’l Conduct for Att’ys R. 1.6(a).....	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-208.....	24
Va. Code Ann. §17.1-213.....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3900.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3909.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3910.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3935(A).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3935(B).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3935(C).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3935(E).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar. Ass'n, <i>Chronological List of States Adopting Model Rules</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/chrono_list_state_adopting_model_rules.html (last visited June 15, 2013)	16
C. Wolfram, <i>Modern Legal Ethics</i> § 6.7.2 (1986).....	2
H. Drinker, <i>Legal Ethics</i> 135 (1953).....	19
Hunter & Lipton, PC, <i>Halifax Woman Not Guilty of Possession of Cocaine</i> , http://hunterlipton.com/index.php/news/details/halifax-woman-not-guilty-of-possession-of-cocaine/ (last visited June 14, 2013).....	8
Hunter & Lipton, PC, <i>Henrico Teacher Not Guilty of Assault</i> , http://hunterlipton.com/index.php/news/details/henrico-teacher-not-guilty-of-assault/ (last visited June 14, 2013).....	7
Rest. 3d Law Governing Lawyers, § 125	21
Virginia State Bar, Third Dist. Comm. Section II: 2012-13 Comm., http://www.vsb.org/site/about/third-district-committee-section-ii (last updated Sept. 27, 2012)	7

Virginia Attorney General Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, on behalf of Appellee below, Virginia State Bar, *ex rel.* Third District Committee, respectfully conditionally cross-petitions this Court for a Writ of Certiorari to review the portion of a judgment of the Supreme Court of Virginia not drawn into question by Respondent Horace Frazier Hunter in his pending Petition, No. 12-1379, at 12 n.1.
